�On August 1, 2007, the Globe & Mail published an article in which each of two institutional shareholders, Fidelity and Royce & Associates
LLC, indicated that it had not taken a position with respect to the Offer.�

Item 10.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SCHEDULE �A� TO OFFER AND CIRCULAR � PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

Schedule �A� is deleted and replaced it its entirety as with the following:

6

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

12

SCHEDULE �A�

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT JUNE 30, 2007 A-2
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE
30, 2007 A-3
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 A-4
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS A-9 � A-24
SCHEDULES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS A-25 � A-27

A-1

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

13

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet

June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma

(Note 6) (Note 6)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,956 $ 139,500 (a)(viii) $ 400,000 $ 252,390 $ 237,207 (d)(i) $ (20,000 ) $ 469,597

(a)(ii) 11,491
(a)(viii) (387,557 )

Short term investments � 67,500 � 67,500 1,333 � 68,833
Restricted cash � 13,800 � 13,800 � � 13,800
Accounts receivable 72,081 9,700 � 81,781 � � 81,781
Advances and deposits 29,685 � � 29,685 409 � 30,094
Inventory 62,325 8,600 � 70,925 � � 70,925
Income taxes recoverable 39 500 � 539 � � 539
Marketable securities � � � � � � �
Derivative related assets 14,058 � � 14,058 � � 14,058
Other current assets � 14,900 � 14,900 1,149 � 16,049

267,144 254,500 23,934 545,578 240,098 (20,000 ) 765,676
Property, plant and equipment 370,144 � � 370,144 223 � 370,367
Assets under construction 1,060 � � 1,060 � � 1,060
Mineral properties 1,556,187 298,100 (a)(i) 1,956,770 3,811,057 122,532 (b)(i) 309,654 4,263,243

(d)(i) 20,000
Available-for-sale securities 29,852 � � 29,852 � � 29,852
Share purchase warrants held 389 � � 389 � � 389
Other assets 43,806 31,000 � 74,806 � � 74,806
Future income tax assets 83,597 � � 83,597 � � 83,597
Goodwill 55,000 � (a)(i) 1,255,616 1,310,616 � (b)(i) 421,955 1,732,571
Restricted cash � � � � 752 � 752
Equity investment in Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. � � � � 100,478 (b)(i) 240,000 340,478

$ 2,407,179 $ 583,600 $ 3,236,320 $ 6,227,099 $ 464,083 $ 971,609 $ 7,662,791
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 65,134 19,900 (a)(vi) 17,000 102,034 2,866 (b)(vi) 17,000 121,900
Income taxes payable 9,608 � � 9,608 � � 9,608
Derivative related liabilities 70,801 � � 70,801 � � 70,801
Current portion of long-term debt 1,026 � � 1,026 � � 1,026
Other current liabilities � 32,200 � 32,200 � � 32,200

146,569 52,100 17,000 215,669 2,866 17,000 235,535
Long-term liabilities
Asset retirement obligations 22,626 � � 22,626 1,201 � 23,827
Future income tax liabilities 389,198 23,600 (a)(i) 684,869 1,097,667 23,603 (b)(i) 181,386 1,302,656
Long-term liabilities 18,479 101,000 (a)(viii) 400,000 519,479 � � 519,479
Royalty and net proceeds interest
payable � � � � 14,030 � 14,030

576,872 176,700 1,101,869 1,855,441 41,700 198,386 2,095,527
Non-controlling interest � 15,300 � 15,300 � � 15,300
Shareholders� equity
Capital stock
Common stock 1,715,654 403,500 (a)(v) 2,526,051 4,241,705 294,244 (b)(iii) 952,688 5,194,393

(a)(iv) (403,500 ) (b)(ii) (294,244 )
Warrants 72,915 � � 72,915 11,329 (b)(iv) 207,515 280,430

(b)(ii) (11,329 )
43,117 8,200 (a)(iv) (8,200 ) 43,117 14,476 (b)(iv) 35,403 78,520

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

14

Additional paid-in capital
including contributed surplus

(b)(ii) (14,476 )
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 5,844 54,300 (a)(iv) (54,300 ) 5,844 (2,635 )(b)(ii) 2,635 5,844
(Deficit) retained earnings (7,223 ) (74,400 )(a)(iv) 74,400 (7,223 ) 104,969 (b)(ii) (104,969 ) (7,223 )

1,830,307 391,600 2,134,451 4,356,358 422,383 773,223 5,551,964
$ 2,407,179 $ 583,600 $ 3,236,320 $ 6,227,099 $ 464,083 $ 971,609 $ 7,662,791

A-2

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

15

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated statement of operations

six month period ended June 30, 2007

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma

(Note 6) (Note 6)

Sales $ 328,800 $ 150,700 $ � $ 479,500 $ � $ � $ 479,500
Cost of sales (120,955 ) (48,300 ) � (169,255 ) � � (169,255 )
Depreciation, amortization and
depletion (24,104 ) (17,100 )(a)(vii) (48,400 ) (89,604 ) � � (89,604 )
Accretion of asset retirement
obligation (707 ) � � (707 ) � � (707 )
Mine operating earnings 183,034 85,300 (48,400 ) 219,934 � � 219,934
Corporate administration (18,909 ) (9,100 ) � (28,009 ) (1,445 ) � (29,454 )
Property maintenance and
exploration � (15,400 ) � (15,400 ) (1,268 ) � (16,668 )
Professional and consulting � � � � (866 ) � (866 )
Other � 1,500 � 1,500 � � 1,500
Foreign exchange (loss) gain (6,693 ) � � (6,693 ) 6,946 � 253
Loss on impairment of mineral
properties (1,821 ) � � (1,821 ) � � (1,821 )
Non-production costs during
business interruption (10,465 ) � � (10,465 ) � � (10,465 )
Arrangement transaction costs � � � � (325 ) � (325 )
Stock-based compensation (561 ) � � (561 ) (1,074 ) � (1,635 )
Operating earnings (loss) 144,585 62,300 (48,400 ) 158,485 1,968 � 160,453
Investment and other business
income 5,016 4,900 � 9,916 5,311 � 15,227
Equity earnings of Minera
Alumbrera Ltd. � � � � 27,208 (b)(vii) (13,300 ) 13,908
Interest expense (6,025 ) � (a)(viii) (15,000 ) (21,025 ) � � (21,025 )
Gain on sale of assets � 600 � 600 � � 600
Unrealized loss on derivatives (28,700 ) � � (28,700 ) � � (28,700 )
Earnings before income taxes
expense 114,876 67,800 (63,400 ) 119,276 34,487 (13,300 ) 140,463
Income tax expense (34,690 ) (24,400 ) 21,400 (37,690 ) (593 ) 4,000 (34,283 )
Net earnings $ 80,186 $ 43,400 $ (42,000 ) $ 81,586 $ 33,894 $ (9,300 ) $ 106,180
Earnings per share (Note 7)
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.14 $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.14 $ 0.15

A-3

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

16

Yamana Gold Inc.

Pro forma consolidated statement of operations

year ended December 31, 2006

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

Pro forma Initial Initial Yamana
Yamana Meridian Pro forma Yamana Northern Orion Pro forma consolidated
Gold Inc. Gold Inc. adjustments pro forma Resources Inc. adjustments pro forma
(Schedule 1) (Note 6) (Note 6)

Sales $ 178,692 $ 240,000 $ � $ 418,692 $ � $ � $ 418,692
Cost of sales (106,130 ) (76,100 ) � (182,230 ) � � (182,230 )
Depreciation, amortization and depletion (37,320 ) (28,100 )(a)(vii) (97,000 ) (162,420 ) � � (162,420 )
Accretion of asset retirement obligation (636 ) � � (636 ) � � (636 )
Mine operating earnings 34,606

Edgar Filing: MERIDIAN GOLD INC - Form SC TO-T/A

17